

**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**  
**For the year ending on 31 December 2022**

**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**

**The Index to the consolidated financial statements for the year ending on 31 December 2022**

---

<b><u>Index</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Independent auditor's report	1-5
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of 31 December 2022	6
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as of 31 December 2022	7
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity as of 31 December 2022	8
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as of 31 December 2022	9
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of 31 December 2022	10 - 34

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON THE  
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**To the Shareholders of  
Al Omran Industrial Trading Company  
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  
Riyadh – Kingdom of Saudi Arabia**

**Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Al Omran Industrial Trading Company (A Saudi joint stock company) (the "Company") and its subsidiary company (collectively referred to as the "Group"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2022, and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at December 31, 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants (SOCPA).

**Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements" section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Conduct and Ethics adopted in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Also fulfilled the requirements of the conduct of other ethics in accordance with those rules. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

**Key Audit Matters**

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON THE  
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)  
Key Audit Matters (continued)**

For each key audit matter, a description of how our audit addressed the matter is set out below:

Key audit matters	How the matter was addressed in our audit
<p><b>Revenue recognition:</b></p> <p>During the year ended December 31, 2022, Group's revenue amounted to SAR 126.9 million (2021: SAR 135.2 million).</p> <p>The Group continues to be under pressure to meet goals and expectations which may lead to misstatements in revenue recognition.</p> <p>Revenue recognition is a key audit matter because there is a risk that management may override controls to misrepresent revenue transactions.</p> <p>Refer to Note 4-15 of the consolidated financial statements for the accounting policy related to revenue recognition and Note 26 for the related disclosures.</p>	<p>We have performed the following procedures regarding revenue recognition:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- Evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies related to the revenue recognition of the Group by taking into consideration the requirements of IFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts with Clients".</li> <li>- Obtain an understanding of internal control procedures related to revenue recognition and their operational effectiveness, including anti-fraud controls when recognizing revenue in accordance with Group policy..</li> <li>- Performance of audit analytical procedures for revenues, by comparing sales for the current year with the previous year, and identifying the causes of fundamental fluctuations, which require additional examination in light of our understanding of the Group's operating conditions, considering market conditions as well.</li> <li>- Testing sales transactions, on a sample basis, and perform cut-off tests of revenue to ensure that the revenue has been recognized in the correct period.</li> <li>- Assessing the adequacy of the disclosures that the management has included in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.</li> </ul>



**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON THE  
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**

**Key Audit Matters (continued)**

Key audit matters	How the matter was addressed in our audit
<p><b>Inventory:</b> As on December 31, 2022, the total carrying value of inventory amounted to SAR 105.9 million (2021: SAR 104.5 million), and the provision for inventory impairment amounted to SAR 1.8 million (2021: SAR 1.7 million). Inventory is important because of the nature of the Group's activity, which depends on the stock mainly in generating revenue. Accordingly, the inventory is one of the key audit matters because of its impact on the results of the business. Refer to Note 4-5 of the consolidated financial statements for the accounting policy related to inventory and Note 8 for related disclosures.</p>	<p>We have performed the following procedures regarding valuation and accuracy of inventory:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- Evaluates the appropriateness of the Group's accounting policies for the recognition and measurement of inventories in line with the requirements of relevant accounting standards.</li> <li>- Evaluation of the reasonableness of the group's policy for the provision for obsolete and slow-moving inventory by conducting a retrospective test, and comparing estimates, historical data and inventory records with the provision made for the current year and evaluating the correctness and adequacy of its calculation.</li> <li>- Attend physical counts of stock at selected locations to identify expired, damaged or slow-moving stock items;</li> <li>- Selecting a random sample from the finished production inventory items as at December 31, 2022 to review the net realizable value of those items by looking at the actual sales after the end of the year and the assumptions used by the management to verify the estimate of the inventory value at cost or net realizable value, whichever is lower;</li> <li>- Evaluate the completeness and adequacy of the inventory-related disclosures included in the Group's consolidated financial statements.</li> </ul>

**Other information included in the Group's annual report for the year ended 31 December 2022**

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information consists of the information included in the annual report of the board of directors but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our report thereon, which are expected to be made available to us after the date of our report. Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we will not express any kind of assurance thereon.

With regards to our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is limited to reading the other information described above, and when reading it, we take into account whether the other information does not materially correspond to the consolidated financial statements or information obtained during the audit process or otherwise appears to contain significant misstatements.

If, upon reading the board's report, we conclude that it contains material misstatements, we must inform those charged with governance of this matter.



## **INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)**

### **Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation for the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.



## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

### Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

### Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

During our audit of the consolidated financial statements, we did not find the Group's violation of the provisions of the Companies Law or the provisions of the Company's Articles of Association.

For Al-Kharashi & Co.



Abdullah S. Al Msned  
License No. (456)



Riyadh:  
 Ramadan 15, 1444H  
 April 6, 2023G

**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(All amounts are in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)**

	Note	2022	2021
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-Current assets</b>			
Property, Plant and equipment, net	6	35,664,217	37,975,494
Rights of use assets, net	7-1	1,199,042	1,616,724
<b>Total Non-current assets</b>		<b>36,863,259</b>	<b>39,592,218</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventory, net	8	104,078,751	102,841,945
Trade receivables, net	9	36,324,296	38,440,554
Prepayments and other debit balances, net	10	10,146,923	6,851,037
Cash and cash equivalents	12	2,756,587	4,112,549
<b>Total Current assets</b>		<b>153,306,557</b>	<b>152,246,085</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>190,169,816</b>	<b>191,838,303</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	13	60,000,000	60,000,000
Statutory reserve	14	11,494,460	10,915,307
Agreement reserve	15	695,834	695,834
Employee defined benefits obligations remeasurement		(2,829,600)	(1,217,454)
Retained earnings		46,101,978	45,389,603
<b>Equity attributable to the shareholders of the company</b>		<b>115,462,672</b>	<b>115,783,290</b>
Non-controlling interest		(512,642)	(477,000)
<b>Total Equity</b>		<b>114,950,030</b>	<b>115,306,290</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Employees' defined benefits obligations	16	7,741,138	6,942,426
Loans – Long Term	17	917,570	1,156,132
Lease obligations - non-current	7-2	1,026,886	1,120,980
<b>Total Non-Current liabilities</b>		<b>9,685,594</b>	<b>9,219,538</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Loans – Short term	17	44,698,781	44,551,143
Lease obligations – Current	7-2	345,000	938,849
Trade Payables		5,244,818	4,594,011
Accrued expenses and other credit balances	18	7,230,198	11,923,842
Due to related parties	11-1	1,519,025	540,758
Provision for contingent Liabilities	19	2,297,211	1,997,211
Zakat provision	19	4,199,159	2,766,661
<b>Total Current liabilities</b>		<b>65,534,192</b>	<b>67,312,475</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>75,219,786</b>	<b>76,532,013</b>
<b>Total Equity and liabilities</b>		<b>190,169,816</b>	<b>191,838,303</b>

Chief Financial Officer

Saber Mohamed Hegazy

Chief Executive Officer

Abdul Rahman Mohammed bin Omran

The accompanying notes 1 through 28 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHINSIVE INCOME**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

	Note	31 December 2022	31 December 2021
Sales, net	26	126,933,111	135,240,507
Cost of sales	20	(92,103,205)	(98,393,633)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>34,829,906</b>	<b>36,846,874</b>
Selling and marketing expenses	21	(15,160,677)	(14,946,296)
General and administrative expenses	22	(7,577,817)	(6,286,595)
Finance costs	23	(3,261,999)	(2,067,139)
<b>Profit from operating activities</b>		<b>12,091,412</b>	<b>15,613,983</b>
Provision expense for contingent Liabilities		(300,000)	(997,211)
Other income		86,955	27,305
<b>profit before zakat</b>		<b>8,616,368</b>	<b>12,576,938</b>
Zakat	19-C	(2,884,282)	(2,736,371)
<b>profit for the year</b>		<b>5,732,086</b>	<b>9,840,567</b>
<b>Profit (Loss) attributable to :</b>			
Equity holders of the parent		5,791,528	9,934,641
Non-Controlling intersests		(59,442)	(94,074)
		<b>5,732,086</b>	<b>9,840,567</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income:</b>			
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:			
Re-measure employees' end of service benefits	16-2	(1,588,346)	(1,154,152)
<b>Net comprehensive (loss) \ income for the year</b>		<b>4,143,740</b>	<b>8,686,415</b>
<b>Total comprehensive (loss) \ income for the year</b>			
The Equity holders of the parent		4,179,382	8,754,535
Non-controlling property intrest		(35,642)	(68,120)
		<b>4,143,740</b>	<b>8,686,415</b>
<b>Earnings per share from the net profit for the year attributable to the shareholders of the company</b>	24		
<b>Basic and diluted earnings per share</b>		<b>0.97</b>	<b>1.66</b>

Chief Financial Officer

Saber Mohamed Hegazy

Chief Executive Officer

Abdul Rahman Mohammed bin Omran

The accompanying notes 1 through 28 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN EQUITY**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Agreement reserve	Employee defined benefits obligations remeasurement	Retained earnings	Total equity attribute to shareholders	Non-controlling Interest	Total
Balance in 1 January 2021	60,000,000	9,921,843	695,834	(37,348)	36,448,426	107,028,755	(408,880)	106,619,875
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	-	9,934,641	<b>9,934,641</b>	(94,074)	9,840,567
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	(1,180,106)	-	(1,180,106)	25,954	(1,154,152)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year	-	-	-	(1,180,106)	9,934,641	8,754,535	(68,120)	8,686,415
Transferred to statutory reserve	-	993,464	-	-	(993,464)	-	-	-
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2021</b>	<b>60,000,000</b>	<b>10,915,307</b>	<b>695,834</b>	<b>(1,217,454)</b>	<b>45,389,603</b>	<b>115,783,290</b>	<b>(477,000)</b>	<b>115,306,290</b>
Balance in 1 January 2022	60,000,000	10,915,307	695,834	(1,217,454)	45,389,603	115,783,290	(477,000)	115,306,290
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	-	5,791,528	<b>5,791,528</b>	(59,442)	5,732,086
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	(1,612,146)	-	(1,612,146)	23,800	(1,588,346)
Total comprehensive (loss) \ income for the year	-	-	-	(1,612,146)	5,791,528	4,179,382	(35,642)	4,143,740
Dividends	-	-	-	-	(4,500,000)	(4,500,000)	-	(4,500,000)
Transferred to statutory reserve	-	579,153	-	-	(579,153)	-	-	-
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2022</b>	<b>60,000,000</b>	<b>11,494,460</b>	<b>695,834</b>	<b>(2,829,600)</b>	<b>46,101,978</b>	<b>115,462,672</b>	<b>(512,642)</b>	<b>114,950,030</b>

Chief Financial Officer

Saber Mohamed Hegazy

Chief Executive Officer

Abdul Rahman Mohammed bin Omran

The accompanying notes 1 through 29 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

	Note	31 December 2022	31 December 2021
<b><u>Cash flows from operating activities</u></b>			
Net income before zakat		8,616,368	12,576,938
<b>Adjustments to reconcile the net profit for the year before zakat to the net flow cash generated from operating activities:</b>			
Depreciation of property, plant, and equipment	6	2,818,124	2,909,081
Amortization of the right of use assets	7	417,682	464,800
Provision for slow moving inventory	8	145,277	-
Written off /Create provision for expected credit losses	9	-	(204,524)
impairment of loss in prepayments and other debit balances	10	-	(77,688)
Provision for contingent Liabilities		300,000	997,211
Finance costs	23	3,261,999	2,067,139
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	16	808,888	303,490
		<b>16,368,338</b>	<b>19,036,447</b>
<b>Changes in working capital items:</b>			
Trade receivables		2,116,258	(8,168,311)
Inventory		(1,382,083)	(10,578,436)
Prepayments and other debit balances		(3,295,886)	7,962,903
Due to related party		978,267	88,509
Trade payable		650,807	(6,128,223)
Accrued expenses and other credit balances		(4,693,644)	4,134,414
<b>Net Cash flows generated from /(used in) working capital</b>		<b>10,742,057</b>	<b>6,347,303</b>
Expected liabilities paid		-	-
End of service benefits paid	16	(1,598,522)	(415,390)
Zakat paid	19	(1,451,784)	(3,834,598)
<b>Net Cash generated from / (used in) operating activities</b>		<b>7,691,751</b>	<b>2,097,315</b>
<b><u>Cash flows from investing activities</u></b>			
Additions to property, plant, and equipment	6	(506,847)	(1,226,595)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>		<b>(506,847)</b>	<b>(1,226,595)</b>
<b><u>Cash flows from financing activities:</u></b>			
Paid lease obligations		(687,943)	(245,000)
Finance costs paid		(1,999,906)	(1,166,542)
Collected from loans short and long terms	17	122,346,647	96,460,208
Paid loans short and long terms	17	(123,699,664)	(100,731,421)
Paid Dividends		(4,500,000)	-
<b>Net cash (used in) from financing activities</b>		<b>(8,540,866)</b>	<b>(5,682,755)</b>
<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>(1,355,962)</b>	<b>(4,812,035)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	12	4,112,549	8,924,584
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year</b>		<b>2,756,587</b>	<b>4,112,549</b>

Chief Financial Officer

Saber Mohamed Hegazy

Chief Executive Officer

Abdul Rahman Mohammed bin Omeran

The accompanying notes 1 through 28 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

**1. ORGANIZATION AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES**

Al-Omran Industrial Trading Company ("the company") is a Saudi joint stock company that operates under the Commercial Registration No. 1010187735 issued from Riyadh on Rabi' Al-Akhir 18, 1424H, corresponding to June 18, 2003.

As referred in note (2), the consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the company and its subsidiary - Al-Omran Plastic Industries Company, and they are collectively referred to as the "Group".

The issued and authorized capital of the Group is 60 million Saudi riyals, divided into 6 million shares, each share value of 10 Saudi riyals.

The group operates through the following branches, whose assets, liabilities and business results are included in the accompanying consolidated financial statements:

Name of branch	CR No.	CR date	CR date	City
Al Raha air conditioner Factory	1010154984	27/4/1420 H	9 August 1999	Riyadh
Al-Omran Metal Kitchens Factory	1010440482	19/1/1437 H	1 November 2015	Riyadh

- The company activity is in the production of household and electronic devices, metal, plastic, paper, and cardboard industries, and complementary works under Industrial License No. (1677 / S) issued on 12 Jumada al-Akhir 1428H (corresponding to June 27, 2007) and the import, export, wholesale and retail trade of household and electronic devices and products. Plastic, paper, cardboard, spare parts, purchase of lands for constructing buildings on them, investing them for the benefit of the company, and managing and operating real estate for the benefit of the company.
- The activity of the Al Raha Air Conditioners Factory - Al-Omran Industrial Trading Company - is in the manufacture of air conditioners (units or central), Freon, manufacturing desert air conditioners of various sizes under the renewed industrial license by Resolution No. 411102101929 dated Jumada Al-Awwal 26, 1441H corresponding to January 21, 2020.
- The activity of Al-Omran Metal Kitchens Factory - the branch of Al-Omran Plastic Industries Company - is the production of metal industries under the renewed industrial license by Resolution No. 1001008484 dated Safar 29 1441H corresponding to October 28, 2019.
- Zawiya Al-Reef Factory activity for display refrigerators and refrigerators - the branch of Al-Omran Industrial Trading Company - is represented in other industries of manufacturing freezing and refrigeration equipment and its accessories for commercial purposes, including refrigerators and freezers for display and sale, and water and liquid coolers in the facilities

**2. Group structure**

The consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2022 include the financial statements of the company, its subsidiaries and the following subsidiary company (collectively referred to as "the Group"):

Group name	Commercial Regis- tration No	Country of in- corporation	ownership percentage	
			31 December 2022	31 December 2021
Al-Omran for plastic in- dustries	1010432884	Saudi Arabia	% 70	% 70

- Al-Omran Plastic Industries Company (subsidiary company) is a limited liability company practicing its activities under Commercial Registration No. 1010432884 issued from the city of Riyadh on Rajab 2, 1436H corresponding to April 21, 2015.
- The main activity of Al-Omran Plastic Industries Company (subsidiary company) is the production of air conditioner faces, plastic air conditioner spare parts, spoons, shokats, plastic knives, fittings connections, profile water standards, display shelves, display

shelves joints, plastic chairs, plastic containers and industrial and plastic refrigerator door profiles under the renewed industrial license by the decision. No. 1001008937 on Safar 29, 1441H, corresponding to October 28, 2019.

The accumulated losses of Al-Omran Plastic Industries Company as on December 31, 2022, amounted to SR 1,109,537., which exceeds half of the capital and in compliance with the requirements of the Saudi Companies Law. The partners decided in their meeting on Rajab25, 1443H , February 27,2022. continuing the company's operations and providing the necessary funds to meet the obligations when they are due and continuing to provide the necessary financial support to the company, including any requirements that may arise from the current liquidity deficit when required to do so, the financial statements have been prepared assuming the continuity of the company. This decision has not been published in the methods stipulated in the Companies Law yet.



**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

---

**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION**

**A- Statement of Compliance:**

These Consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, and other standards and pronouncement issued by Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants ("SOCPA").

Wherever the phrase "International Financial Reporting Standards" appears in these notes, it refers to "International Financial Reporting Standards approved in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and versions approved by the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants." The approved international standards are the international standards as issued by the International Council, in addition to the requirements and disclosures that the Authority added to some of these standards, according to what was stated in the International Financial Reporting Standards approval document. What is meant by standards and other publications is what the Saudi Organization for Auditors and Accountants adopts in terms of standards and technical opinions on topics not covered by international standards.

**B- Basis of measurement:**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the historical cost principle except in cases where international financial reporting standards require another basis for measurement as disclosed in the accounting policies in note (3) of the notes about the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

**C- Presentation and functional currency:**

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Saudi Riyals, which is the company's functional currency as well as the presentation currency.

**D- Basis of Consolidation:**

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of Al-Omran Industrial Trading Company and its branches and its subsidiary (the group) as stated in note (2).

Control is achieved when the group has:

- The ability to control the invested facility.
- A right to variable returns as a result of their association with the investee.
- The ability to use its control to influence investment returns

The Group reassesses whether or not it controls any of the invested entities, if facts and circumstances indicate the occurrence of changes in one or more of the elements of control referred to above.

When the group's voting rights in any of the invested establishments are less than the majority of the voting rights in it, the company has control over that investee when the voting rights are sufficient to give it the practical ability to direct the activities related to the invested facility unilaterally. The group takes into account all relevant facts and circumstances when assessing whether the company has voting rights in the investee group to give it control. These facts and circumstances include:

- The size of voting rights the group possesses in relation to the size and extent of ownership of other voting rights holders.
- The potential voting rights of the group and other voting rights holders or other parties.
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements.
- Any additional facts and circumstances that may indicate that the group has, or does not have, the current ability to direct relevant activities when decisions are needed, including how to vote at previous shareholder meetings.



**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
(Saudi Riyals)

---

**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION**

**D- BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)**

The process of consolidating a subsidiary begins when the group gains control over that subsidiary, while that process stops when the group loses control of the subsidiary. In particular, the income and expenses of the subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the period are included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income from the date the group acquires control until the date on which the group's control over the subsidiary ends.

The consolidated statement of profit or loss and each component of the other comprehensive income are distributed among the shareholders of the Group. The total other comprehensive income of the subsidiary is distributed among the shareholders of the group.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of the subsidiary to bring its accounting policies into line with those used by the group.

All transactions and balances including assets, liabilities, equity, revenues, expenses and cash flows arising from intra-group transactions are eliminated upon consolidation.

**Changes in the group's equity in existing subsidiaries**

Changes in the group's ownership in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions. The carrying values of the group's ownership and the non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect changes in its ownership in the subsidiaries. Any difference between the value of the non-controlling interest adjustment and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognized directly in equity and attributable to the shareholders of the group.

When the group loses control over the subsidiary, any profit or loss is recognized in the consolidated income statement and is calculated on the basis of the difference between 1- the total fair value of the amount received and the fair value of any interest retained and 2- the previously listed book value of the assets (including goodwill) Liabilities of the subsidiary and any non-controlling interest. All amounts previously recognized in other comprehensive income related to that subsidiary are accounted for as if the group had eliminated the assets or liabilities of the subsidiary directly (in other words, reclassification to profit or loss or transfer to another classification in equity as specified / Allowed in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards).

The fair value of the ratios that are retained from the investment in the previous subsidiary at the date of loss of control is considered as the fair value of the investment remaining upon initial recognition in subsequent periods in accordance with IFRS 9 and in the event that it becomes an associate company or a joint venture then the fair value is considered as a cost for the initial recognition of the investment in an associate or a joint venture.

**3. The new and amended International Financial Reporting Standards that have been issued but whose application is not yet due**

The following is a brief description of some of the annual standards and amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards, the interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee, and other amendments that are considered applicable to the items of the company's financial statements, which have not yet entered into force and will be effective as of 01/01/2023:

**Amendments to International Accounting Standard No. 1, "Presentation of Financial Statements", on the classification of liabilities.**

These amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, clarify that liabilities are classified as current or non-current, depending on the rights that exist at the end of the reporting period. The rating is not affected by the entity's expectations or by events after the reporting date (eg, receipt of a waiver or breach of covenant). The amendments also clarify what IAS 1 means when it refers to the "settlement" of an obligation.

**Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8**

The amendments aim to improve accounting policy disclosures and help users of financial statements distinguish between changes in accounting estimates and changes in accounting policies.

**Amendments to IAS 12 Deferred Tax relating to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction.**

These amendments require companies to recognize deferred tax on transactions that, on initial recognition, result in equal amounts of deductible and taxable temporary differences.



**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022  
(Saudi Riyals)

---

**3. The new and amended International Financial Reporting Standards that have been issued but whose application is not yet due (CONTINUED)**

**Potential impact of new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but not yet effective:**

The Group's management has not implemented early application of any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective. The Group's management does not expect that there will be a material impact on the Group's financial statements when applying the above-mentioned standards, interpretations and amendments in the future.

The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the applicable accounting principles and policies requires the use of judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the values of revenues, expenses, assets, liabilities and the accompanying clarifications, in addition to the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could lead to outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities affected in future periods.

The following are the basic assumptions related to the future and other main sources of uncertainty as at the date of the statement of financial position, which constitute high risks that may lead to material adjustments in the book values of assets and liabilities during the next financial year. The Group relies in its assumptions and estimates on standards available to it when preparing the financial statements. These assumptions and estimates about future developments may change as a result of market changes and circumstances beyond the control of the Group. Such changes in assumptions are explained when they occur.

**4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**4-1 Classification of assets and liabilities into current or non-current**

The Group presents the assets and liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position on a current or non-current basis. An asset is classified under current assets if:

- The expectation that the asset will be realized or that there is an intention to sell or depreciate it during the group's normal business cycle, or
- The asset is held primarily for the purpose of trading, or
- The asset is expected to be realized within 12 months after the date of the consolidated statement of financial position, or
- Being in cash or cash, unless it is forbidden to exchange the asset or use it to settle a liability within at least 12 months from the date of the consolidated balance sheet.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is considered a current liability if:

- Expecting the settlement of the obligation during the normal business cycle of the group, OR
- The liability is held mainly for the purpose of trading, or
- The obligation is expected to be settled within 12 months after the date of the consolidated statement of financial position, or
- The absence of an unencumbered right to postpone the settlement of the obligation for a period of at least 12 months after the date of the consolidated statement of financial position.

The Group classifies all other liabilities as non-current liabilities.

Tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

**4-2 Financial instruments**

Financial instrument represents contracts that give rise to financial assets of one entity and financial liabilities or an ownership instrument of another entity.

**4-2-1 Financial Assets**

IFRS 9 includes three main categories of classification of financial assets: measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income, and fair value through profit or loss. The Group generally classifies its financial assets on the basis of the business model under which the financial assets are managed and their contractual cash flows.

**1- Financial assets at amortized cost:**

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if the following two conditions are met and the FVTPL classification is not chosen:

The asset is held within a business model that aims to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows, and

- Contractual periods for financial assets that generate cash flows on specified dates and that are only payments for principal and interest on the principal amount due for repayment.



**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022  
(Saudi Riyals)

**4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Business Model Assessment**

The group performs an objective assessment of the business model in which the asset is held at the portfolio level as this reflects the best way to manage the business and present the information to management.

2- Fair value through other comprehensive income:

**Debt instruments**

A debt instrument is not measured on the basis of FVTPL only if it fulfills the following two conditions and has not chosen to classify it according to FVTPL:

- The assets are held within a business model whose goal is achieved by collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets
- The contractual terms of the financial asset generate on specified dates cash flows that are only initial payments and interest on the outstanding principal amount.

**4-2 Financial instruments (continued)**

**4-2-1 Financial Assets (continued)**

**Equity instruments**

On initial recognition of an investment in equity instruments that are not held for trading, the Group may irrevocably elect to present the subsequent changes in fair value in the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income. Selection is made on the basis of each investment.

**3- Financial assets at FVTPL**

All other financial assets are classified as measured at fair value through profit or loss.

In addition, upon initial recognition, the company may choose to classify a financial asset at fair value through profit or loss if the requirements for its classification as a financial instrument at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income do not meet the requirements, if this reduces or reduces the accounting mismatch in essence, which may appear in other matters.

Financial assets are not reclassified after initial recognition, except for the period after the Group changes its business model for managing financial assets.

Financial assets held for trading, if any, and whose performance is evaluated on the basis of fair value are measured and included in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss because they are not held to collect contractual cash flows nor are, they held to collect contractual cash flows and sell the financial assets.

**Impairment of financial assets**

The impairment model applied by the Group is based on the "expected losses" model as defined in IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments".

Expected credit losses are included in the relevant loss allowances at an amount equal to:

- Twelve-month expected credit losses (expected credit losses resulting from delinquencies related to financial instruments that may occur within twelve months after the reporting date); or
- Expected credit losses over the life of the financial instrument (expected credit losses resulting from all cases of delinquency over the life of the financial instrument).

A provision for impairment losses is recognized for expected credit losses over the life of the financial instrument if the credit risk of the financial instrument is significantly greater than that risk upon initial recognition, including contractual assets and trade receivables that do not include material financing elements. The life of the contractual assets and trade receivables that contain substantial financing elements in accordance with IFRS 9

Expected credit losses for other financial instruments are measured at the expected credit loss for a twelve-month period. The Group uses practical methods when estimating expected credit losses over the life of the financial instrument. As a result, life time expected credit losses of the financial instrument are calculated in relation to trade receivables using the assessment of the recoverability of the total carrying value of each customer.



**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

**4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Derecognition**

Mainly derecognition of a financial asset (or part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognized (i.e., excluded from the company's consolidated statement of financial position) when:

- The right to receive cash flows from the asset has expired, or
  - The group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or incurs an obligation to pay the cash flows received in full without material delay to a third party under a "pass" agreement, or (a) the group transfers all risks and benefits of the asset or (b) the group fails to transfer or retaining all risks and rewards of the asset, but transfers control of the asset.
  - When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates whether, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and benefits associated with ownership and has not transferred or retained substantially all of the risks and rewards associated with the asset and has not transferred its control over the asset.
- The asset, and the group continues to recognize the transferred asset to the extent that the group's relationship continues. In that case, the group continues to recognize also the liabilities related to the asset. The associated liability and the transferred asset are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and liabilities that the group has retained. The continuation of the relationship, which takes the form of a guarantee on the transferred asset, is measured at the original book value of the asset and the maximum amount that the Group can be required to repay, whichever is less.

**4-2 Financial instruments**

**4-2-2 Financial liabilities**

The Group classifies its financial liabilities, other than financial guarantees and loan obligations, as liabilities that are measured at amortized cost. The amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discounts or premiums for obtaining financing, and the costs of obtaining financing form an integral part of the effective interest rate.

**Derecognition**

A financial liability is derecognized when it is discharged, canceled or expires. When an existing financial obligation is substituted for another from the same lender under completely different terms or the conditions of the present obligation substantially, then such replacement or amendment is treated as canceling a restriction of the original financial obligation with the recognition of the new obligation. The difference between the relevant carrying values is recorded in the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income.

**4-2-3 Offsetting**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and recorded net in the consolidated statement of financial position only when there is a current enforceable right in order to settle the listed amounts and the group has the intention to settle the assets with liabilities on a net basis or realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

**4-3 Property, plant and equipment**

Property, plant and equipment are recognized initially at the cost of acquisition, including any costs directly attributable to returning the assets to the site and in the condition necessary to enable them to operate in the manner intended by the Group's management. These assets are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses, if any.

When the major components of items of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items of property, plant and equipment. Depreciation is charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and calculated on the straight-line method to allocate the costs of the related assets after deducting the residual values over the estimated useful lives of each item of property, plant and equipment. The following are the estimated depreciation percentages of the assets:

Category	Percentage	Category	Percentage
Buildings	4%	Furniture	10-25%
Plant and equipment	10-25%	Security system	12,5%
Vehicles	25%		

**Impairment**

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed for the purpose of determining whether there is a decrease in their value, in the presence of events or changes in circumstances indicating that the book value may not be recoverable. When this indication exists, and when the asset's carrying value exceeds its recoverable value, which represents the fair value of the asset after deducting its selling costs or its use value, whichever is higher.



**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022  
(Saudi Riyals)

---

**4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

The cash-generating unit for which impairment is measured is defined as the smallest specific group of assets that produces cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced directly to its recoverable amount if the carrying value of the asset is greater than its estimated recoverable value.

**Capital work in progress**

Assets under construction or development are capitalized within capital work-in-progress. Assets under construction or development are transferred to the appropriate category of property, plant and equipment, or intangible assets (depending on the nature of the project), upon the arrival of the asset to the site and / or the necessary condition to be able to operate in the manner that the management sees fit. The cost of the capital work-in-progress line includes the purchase price, the construction / development cost and any other costs directly related to the creation or acquisition of the capital work-in-progress item that appears to be management. Costs associated with testing capital work-in-progress items (before they are available for use) are capitalized net after deducting proceeds from the sale of any production during the probationary period. Capital work-in-progress is not depreciated or amortized.

Repairs and maintenance are charged to the consolidated statement of profit and loss. Repairs and maintenance expenses that increase the value of the assets or increase their useful life materially are capitalized.

The depreciation method, residual value estimates and useful life estimates are reviewed annually.

Any item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part that was initially recognized is discontinued upon disposal or when there are no future benefits expected from use or disposal. Any gains or losses arising from derecognition of any asset (which are accounted for as the difference between the net proceeds) are included.

**4-4 Impairment of non-financial assets**

The group annually evaluates whether there are any indicators of impairment in its assets, and in case these indicators are present, the recoverable value is estimated to compare it with the book value. If it is difficult to estimate the recoverable value, the group will estimate the recoverable value of the smallest cash-generating unit, which was Assigning an asset to it and generates cash inflows for the company from continuous use and is largely independent of the company's cash inflows from assets or other cash-generating units.

The recoverable value of the asset or the cash-generating unit is the value currently in use or the fair value fewer selling costs, whichever is greater. Asset-specific risks, if the recoverable value of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated at less than its carrying value, the impairment loss is recognized directly in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Impairment losses recognized in previous years are evaluated at the reporting date to verify that there are indications that the losses have decreased or no longer exist. Impairment losses are reversed when the estimates used in determining the recoverable value are changed, and impairment losses are also reversed to the extent that they do not exist. Where the book value of the assets exceeds the book value that could have been determined in the past, minus depreciation or amortization in case the impairment loss was not recognized.

**4-5 Inventory**

Inventory is measured at cost or net realizable value, whichever is lower. The cost of inventory sold during the year is recognized as an expense under the "cost of revenue" in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. The cost is determined on a weighted average basis. Inventory, production or transfer costs, and other costs incurred to equip them on site and conditions located therein, in the case of manufactured inventory and production in operation, costs include the appropriate share of other industrial costs based on normal operating capacity.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the regular business cycle less the estimated selling costs.

Inventory is written off when it is not able to provide economic benefits to the group. This may be because it has been damaged, lost, stolen, or any other reason for the inability to provide economic benefits. The book value of the written off inventory is charged to the cost of revenue.

Spare parts are measured at cost or net realizable value, whichever is lower. The cost is determined on a weighted average basis. Any decline in the carrying value of the spare parts is assessed at each reporting date.

**4-6 Borrowing cost**

Finance costs for borrowings that are directly used to finance the construction of the assets are capitalized during the period of time required to complete those assets and prepare them for their intended use. Other borrowing costs are recorded as an expense in the period in which they are incurred and included under 'Finance Cost' in the consolidated statement of profit and loss.



**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

---

**4-7 Cash and cash equivalents**

For the purposes of preparing the consolidated statement of cash flows, the item of cash and cash equivalents consists of cash in hand, current accounts, deposits with banks, and other highly liquid short-term investments with original maturities within three months or less of the date of acquisition, which can be easily converted into a specified cash amount and are subject to immaterial risks of change. In value and are available for group uses.

**4-8 Capital**

Financial instruments issued by the Group are classified as equity to the extent that they do not fulfill the definition of a financial liability or a financial asset.

**4-9 Employee benefits**

**4-9-1 Short-term obligations**

Liabilities related to wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, accrued leaves and travel tickets expected to be paid in full within twelve months after the end of the period in which employees provide the related services, are recognized based on the services provided by employees up to the end of the consolidated financial statement period. It is measured by the amounts expected to be paid when the liability is settled. The liabilities are presented as current employee benefit liabilities in the accrued expenses in the consolidated statement of financial position.

**4-9-2 Other obligations related to long-term employee benefits**

The liability or the asset is recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position in respect of the specific remuneration. The employee's end of service benefit obligation is the present value of the defined benefit obligation in the financial reporting year. The defined benefit obligation is computed annually by independent actuaries using the projected unit credit method.

The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using high-quality corporate bond interest rates in the currency in which the bonuses will be paid, and the terms of which are close to the terms of the related obligation.

The defined benefit costs are classified as follows:

Service cost

Service costs include current service cost and past service cost which are recognized directly in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations from plan adjustments or reductions are recognized directly in the consolidated statement of profit or loss as past service costs.

Interest cost

The net interest cost is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit obligation balance. This cost is included in the employee benefit expense in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Remeasurement profits or losses

Re-measurement gains or losses arising from adjustments or changes to the actuarial assumptions in the year in which they occur are recognized directly in other comprehensive income.

**4-10 Provisions**

A provision is recognized if, as a result of past events, it appears that the Group has a present legal or contractual obligation the amount of which can be estimated reliably and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. Provisions are reviewed at each consolidated statement of financial position date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

**4-11 Contingent liabilities**

All contingent liabilities arising from past events whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events that are not fully controlled by the group, or all current liabilities arising from past events but are not established for the following reasons: (1) There is no possibility that an outflow of resources embedded in the economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, Or (2) the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability; Therefore, all of them must be evaluated at each consolidated statement of financial position date and disclosed in the consolidated financial statements of the company as a potential liability.



**4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**4-12 Right of use assets**

The group recognizes right-of-use assets on the lease commencement date (i.e. the date on which the subject asset becomes available for use). Right-to-use assets are measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses, and are adjusted for any remeasurement of lease obligations. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of recognized lease obligations, initial direct costs incurred and lease payments made on or before the commencement of the lease, less any lease incentives received and costs of restoring the asset. Unless the Group is reasonably certain about acquiring ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognized right-of-use assets are depreciated according to the straight-line method over the estimated useful life or the lease term, whichever is shorter. Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment.

**4-13 Lease obligations**

At the inception of a lease, the Group recognizes lease obligations that are measured at the present value of lease payments to be paid over the term of the lease. Rental payments include fixed payments (including actual fixed payments) minus any rental incentives receivable, variable rental payments that are index or rate based, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. Lease payments also include the reasonably assured exercise price of the purchase option exercised by the Group and payments of termination fines if the lease reflects the Group's exercise of the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that are not dependent on a specific indicator or rate are recognized as an expense in the year in which the event or circumstance triggers the payment.

In calculating the present value of the lease payments, the Group uses the default borrowing rate at the inception of the lease agreement if the interest rate implicit in the lease cannot be determined easily. After the lease commencement date, the lease liability amount is added to reflect the interest increase and reduced according to the lease payments paid. In addition, the carrying amount of the lease obligation is re-measured if there is an amendment or change in the lease term; Whether it is a change in actual fixed lease payments or a change in the valuation of purchasing the underlying asset.

**Short-term leases and leases with low-value assets**

The Group applies the recognition exemption for short-term leases to its short-term leases for leased real estate (i.e. leases with a term of 12 months or less from the contract commencement date and does not include a purchase option), and also applies the recognition exemption for leases with low-value assets. Lease payments related to short-term leases and leases with low-value assets are recognized as an expense on the straight-line method over the term of the lease.

**4-14 Loans**

Borrowings are initially recognized at fair value (as proceeds received). Net after deducting transaction costs, if any. Subsequent to initial recognition, long-term borrowings are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption amount is recognized in the consolidated statement of profit and loss over the term of the loan using the effective interest rate method. Fees paid on loan facilities are recognized in the loan transaction costs to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facilities are withdrawn. In this case, the fees are postponed until the facilities are withdrawn, and the fees are capitalized within the advance payments for liquidity services to the extent that there is no evidence of the possibility of withdrawing part or all of the facility, and they are amortized over the period of the related facility.

Borrowings are no longer recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position when the obligation is either settled, canceled or expires. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liabilities that have been amortized or transferred to another party and the material consideration paid, including the transferred non-cash assets or the liabilities assumed, is recognized in the consolidated statement of profit and loss in other income or financing costs.

Borrowings are classified under current liabilities unless the company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the obligation for a period of at least 12 months after the financial reporting year.

General and specific borrowings directly related to the purchase, construction or production of assets that qualify for capitalization are capitalized during the time period required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use or sale, as appropriate. Qualifying assets are those that necessarily take a long period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale. Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings until they are spent on qualifying assets is deducted from borrowing costs eligible for capitalization.

Other borrowing costs are recognized as an expense in the year in which they are incurred in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.



**4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**4-15 Revenue recognition**

The Group recognizes revenue from contracts with customers based on the five-step model referred to in IFRS 15, which includes:

- A) Determine the contract with the customer, that is, the agreements with the group that create enforceable rights and obligations.
  - B) Specifying performance obligations in the contract, such as promises to transfer products or services.
  - C) Determining the transaction price based on the consideration that the Group expects to receive in exchange for fulfilling its performance obligations (excluding any sums collected on behalf of other parties).
  - D) Distribute the transaction price for each performance obligation based on the estimated independent selling price of the products or services provided to the customer.
  - E) Revenue is recognized when (or as soon as) the entity satisfies the terms of performance of the obligation, such as the transfer of contractual products or services to the customer.
- And the customer gets to take control. This may be over time or at a specific time.

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account the payment terms specified in the contract and excluding taxes or duties. It must also be met.

The specific criteria described below before revenue is recognized. In the absence of specific conditions, the above policy applies and revenue is recorded when earned and its entitlement.

**The following is a description of the main activities from which the Group generates revenue:**

**Retail sales from stores**

The Group operates a chain of retail stores. Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when the Group sells a product to a customer. The transaction price payment is due immediately when the customer purchases the product. The Group's revenues from retail operations also include revenues recognized from providing certain services related to the sale of some of its products, including but not limited to delivery, installation, etc. Revenues from these services are recognized at a specific point in time.

**Wholesale Sales**

The group also sells to other distributors. Revenue is recognized when control of the products is transferred, or when the products are delivered to the distributor, and there is no unfulfilled obligation affecting the products.

**Performance obligation guarantee provision**

The group sells products for electrical appliances, including a warranty against manufacturing defects for a period of two years, whether for products manufactured internally or purchased from suppliers. the future.

**4-16 Selling and marketing expenses**

Selling and marketing expenses comprise all costs of selling and marketing the group's products and include advertising expenses, marketing fees and other indirect expenses related to sales.

**4-17 Management expenses**

Administrative expenses include indirect costs that are not identified as part of the company's cost of sales or selling and marketing activities and logistical activities of the company. Finance (costs) / income is presented as a separate line item in the consolidated statement of profit and loss.

**4-18 Zakat**

In accordance with the regulations of the General Authority for Zakat and Income (the "Authority"), the group is subject to Zakat. The zakat provision for the company is recognized and charged to the consolidated statement of profit and loss. Additional zakat liabilities, if any, relating to prior-year assessments are computed by GAZT in the period in which the final assessments are issued.



**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

---

**4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

The group is primarily eligible to pay zakat only. Whereas, reversing the timing differences, if any, is not expected to have any material impact on the amount of Zakat in the foreseeable future, and therefore no deferred tax liability or asset has been recognized in these consolidated financial statements.

**4-19 Transaction and balances in foreign currencies**

Transactions in foreign currencies are converted into Saudi riyals using the exchange rate prevailing on the date of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of these transactions and from re-measurement of monetary items denominated in foreign currency at the exchange rates prevailing at the end of the year are recognized in the consolidated statement of profit and loss

Non-monetary items are not retranslated at the end of the year and are measured at historical cost (translated using the exchange rates at the date of the transaction), except for non-monetary items measured at fair value that are translated using the exchange rates at the date on which the fair value was determined.

**4-20 Earnings / (loss) per share**

Basic earnings / (losses) per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing:

Profit / (loss) attributable to shareholders of the Group, net of any equity service costs other than common stock; And  
On the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial period.

Diluted share of profits / (losses)

The numbers used in determining the basic earnings / (losses) per share are adjusted in order to arrive at the diluted share of the earnings, taking into account:

The effect of interest after income tax and other financing costs associated with a reduction in potential ordinary shares

The weighted average number of additional ordinary shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all ordinary shares with the effect of the potential reduction.

**4.21 Segment Reports**

**Operating segment**

The operating segment is a component of the group that carries out activities from which it may generate revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses related to transactions with any of the other segments of the group. All segments' results are evaluated periodically by the operational decision-maker for decision-making so that decisions are taken and the performance of the resources allocated to each segment is assessed and the financial information available separately. Segment results that are reported to the operating decision-maker include items that refer directly to the segment in addition to those that can be allocated on an appropriate basis. Head office expenses, research and development costs, related assets / liabilities, and zakat assets and liabilities. The group has two operating segments in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (the industrial segment - the commercial segment). Each segment has reached the quantitative limits referred to in the segmental reporting standard in the International Financial Reporting Standard No. (8). Accordingly, reports on the operating segments were disclosed in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

**Geographical segment**

A geographical segment is a group of assets, operations, or establishments that engage in profitable activities in a particular economic environment that are subject to risks and returns that are different from those operating in other economic environments.

**4-22 Cash Dividends and Cash non-dividends to shareholders**

Dividends in cash or other than cash to shareholders are recognized as liabilities upon approval of the distribution. According to the Companies Law in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, dividends are approved upon approval by the shareholders. The amount distributed is deducted directly from equity and recognized as a liability.



**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

---

**5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS**

The following information about significant areas of estimates, uncertainties, and significant judgments when applying accounting policies that have a material impact on the amounts included in the consolidated financial statements:

**5-1 Useful lives of property, plant and equipment**

The Group conducts a periodic review of the estimated useful lives and depreciation method to ensure that the method and period of depreciation are consistent with the expected pattern of economic benefits from these assets.

**5-2 Estimation of defined benefit obligations**

The cost of the defined benefit obligation and the present value of the obligation are determined using actuarial valuations. In addition, a defined liability requires assumptions that must be made for future results which mainly include an increase in salaries and benefits, and the discount rate used to convert future cash flows to present value. Any changes in these assumptions will affect the carrying amount of the liability. All assumptions are reviewed at the end of each financial year.

**5-3 Zakat provision**

When estimating the current Zakat due by the group, the management takes into consideration the applicable laws and GAZT decisions / provisions regarding some of the previous issues.

**5-4 Impairment of non-financial assets**

In assessing impairment, management estimates the recoverable amount of each cash-generating asset or unit on the basis of expected future cash flows and uses the interest rate to discount them. Estimation uncertainty relates to assumptions about future operating results and the determination of an appropriate discount rate.

**5-6 Impairment provision for trade receivables**

The Group applies the simplified method, which requires lifetime expected credit losses to be recognized since the initial measurement of receivables. The assessment of ECL requires several estimates related to customer ratings, discount rates, and general evaluation of economic conditions in the market. Management uses its best estimates and historical customer trends to assess the accounts receivable allowance under the ECL method.

**5-7 Provision for slow moving and damaged inventory**

The management makes a provision for slow moving, obsolete, and damaged inventory items. Estimates of net realizable value are based on the most reliable evidence at the time the estimates are made. These estimates take into account fluctuations in prices or costs directly related to events that occur at a later date on the date of the consolidated statement of financial position to the extent that these events confirm the conditions in place at the end of the year.

**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

**6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET**

For the year ended 31 December 2022							
	<u>LANDS*</u>	<u>BUILDINGS</u>	<u>TOOLS AND EQUIP- MENT</u>	<u>Vehicles</u>	<u>FURNITURE AND FIX- TURES</u>	<u>SECURITY SYS- TEMS</u>	<u>TOTAL</u>
<b><u>Cost</u></b>							
In the beginning of the year	20,408,620	14,122,338	36,844,724	7,635,338	2,816,263	21,730	81,849,013
Additions	-	-	160,523	168,000	178,324	-	506,847
Disposals	-	-	-	(342,136 )	-	-	(342,136 )
<b>At the end of the year</b>	<b>20,408,620</b>	<b>14,122,338</b>	<b>37,005,247</b>	<b>7,461,202</b>	<b>2,994,587</b>	<b>21,730</b>	<b>82,013,724</b>
<b><u>Accumulated depreciation</u></b>							
In the beginning of the year	-	9,908,676	24,331,300	7,328,502	2,288,442	16,599	43,873,519
Depreciation for the year	-	519,834	1,963,130	109,587	224,606	967	2,818,124
Disposals	-	-	-	(342,136 )	-	-	(342,136 )
<b>At the end of the year</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>10,428,510</b>	<b>26,294,430</b>	<b>7,095,953</b>	<b>2,513,048</b>	<b>17,566</b>	<b>46,349,507</b>
<b>Net book value</b>	<b>20,408,620</b>	<b>3,693,828</b>	<b>10,710,817</b>	<b>365,249</b>	<b>481,539</b>	<b>4,164</b>	<b>35,664,217</b>

\* As on December 31, 2022, the land value of 20,408,620 Saudi riyals is mortgaged as a guarantee in exchange for obtaining credit facilities from a local bank as shown in Note (17)

**The depreciation expense was distributed as follows:**

	<u>2022</u>
Cost of sales (Note 20-1)	2,493,099
Selling and marketing expenses (Note 21)	127,790
General and administrative expenses (note 22)	197,235
	<u>2,818,124</u>



**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

**6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET (CONTINUED)**

	For the year ended 31 December 2021						
	<u>LANDS*</u>	<u>BUILDINGS</u>	<u>TOOLS AND EQUIP- MENT</u>	<u>CARS</u>	<u>FURNITURE AND FIXTURES</u>	<u>CONTROL SYS- TEMS</u>	<u>TOTAL</u>
<u>Cost</u>							
In the beginning of the year	20,408,620	14,122,338	36,014,896	7,397,455	3,293,856	21,730	81,258,895
Additions	-	-	829,828	280,683	116,084	-	1,226,595
Disposals	-	-	-	(42,800)	(593,677)	-	(636,477)
<b>At the end of the year</b>	<b>20,408,620</b>	<b>14,122,338</b>	<b>36,844,724</b>	<b>7,635,338</b>	<b>2,816,263</b>	<b>21,730</b>	<b>81,849,013</b>
<u>Cost</u>							
In the beginning of the year	-	9,386,715	22,269,995	7,266,256	2,662,318	15,631	41,600,915
Additions	-	521,961	2,061,305	105,046	219,801	968	2,909,081
Disposals	-	-	-	(42,800)	(593,677)	-	(636,477)
<b>At the end of the year</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>9,908,676</b>	<b>24,331,300</b>	<b>7,328,502</b>	<b>2,288,442</b>	<b>16,599</b>	<b>43,873,519</b>
<b>Net book value</b>	<b>20,408,620</b>	<b>4,213,662</b>	<b>12,513,424</b>	<b>306,836</b>	<b>527,821</b>	<b>5,131</b>	<b>37,975,494</b>

\* As on December 31, 2021, the land value of 20,408,620 Saudi riyals is mortgaged as a guarantee in exchange for obtaining credit facilities from a local bank as shown in Note (17)

**The depreciation expense was distributed as follows:**

	2021
Cost of sales (Note 20-1)	2,582,292
Selling and marketing expenses (Note 21)	204,496
General and administrative expenses (note 22)	122,293
	2,909,081

**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

**7. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS and Liabilities , NET**

**7-1 Right of Use Assets**

Right-of-use assets related to leased real estate are presented separately in the consolidated balance sheet.

	<b>31 December 2022</b>	<b>31 December 2021</b>
<b><u>Cost</u></b>		
Balance at the 1 January	<b>3,011,125</b>	3,011,125
Additions	<b>-</b>	-
<b>Balance at 31 December</b>	<b>3,011,125</b>	3,011,125
<b><u>Accumulated amortization</u></b>		
Balance at the beginning of the year	<b>1,394,401</b>	929,601
Charges during the year (Note 20)	<b>417,682</b>	464,800
<b>Balance at the end of the year</b>	<b>1,812,083</b>	1,394,401
<b>The net book value as on 31 December 2022</b>	<b>1,199,042</b>	
The net book value as on 31 December 2021		1,616,724

**7-2 Lease liabilities**

	<b>Note</b>	<b>31 December 2022</b>	<b>31 December 2021</b>
Balance at the beginning of the year		<b>2,059,829</b>	2,304,829
Interest during the year (Note 23)	23	<b>32,057</b>	45,000
Repayment during the year		<b>(720,000)</b>	(290,000)
		<b>1,371,886</b>	2,059,829

Lease liabilities included in the consolidated balance sheet are as follows:

	<b>31 December 2022</b>	<b>31 December 2021</b>
Non-Current	<b>1,026,886</b>	1,120,980
Current	<b>345,000</b>	938,849
Lease liabilities under the right to use assets	<b>1,371,886</b>	2,059,829

The following are the maturity ages of the liabilities under the lease contracts:

	<b>31 December 2022</b>	<b>31 December 2021</b>
Within one year	<b>345,000</b>	938,849
From one to five years	<b>1,026,886</b>	1,120,980
	<b>1,371,886</b>	2,059,829

**7-3 Amounts recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss**

	<b>For the year ended in 31 December 2022</b>	<b>For the year ended in 31 December 2021</b>
Interest on lease liabilities (Note 23)	<b>32,057</b>	45,000
Expenses related to short-term leases (Note 21-22)	<b>2,205,718</b>	1,580,403



**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

**8. INVENTORY**

	31 December 2022	31 December 2021
Finished goods	51,876,954	51,433,625
spare parts	34,720,669	36,562,470
raw materials	13,189,190	12,301,844
In-progress production	6,126,049	4,232,840
<b>Total</b>	<b>105,912,862</b>	<b>104,530,779</b>
Less: Provision for inventory impairment	(1,834,111)	(1,688,834)
	<b>104,078,751</b>	<b>102,841,945</b>

The movement in the provision for inventory impairment is as follows:

	31 December 2022	31 December 2021
Balance at the beginning of the year	1,688,834	1,688,834
Component during the year	145,277	-
Balance at the end of the year	<b>1,834,111</b>	<b>1,688,834</b>

**9. ACCOUNT RECEIVABLES, NET**

	31 December 2022	31 December 2021
Account receivables	46,037,226	48,402,376
Deducted from it:		
Provision for ECL of trade receivables	(8,942,957)	(8,942,957)
Discounts Due for receivables	(769,973)	(1,018,865)
	<b>36,324,296</b>	<b>38,440,554</b>

The movement in the provision for impairment of trade receivables is as follows:

	31 December 2022	31 December 2021
Balance at the beginning of the year	8,942,957	9,147,481
Component during the year (Note 22)	-	-
Written off during the year	-	(204,524)
Balance at the end of the year	<b>8,942,957</b>	<b>8,942,957</b>

**10. PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER DEBIT BALANCES**

	31 December 2022	31 December 2021
Advance payment suppliers	3,534,403	1,984,116
Securing documentary credits	4,215,339	1,999,969
Advanced and Employee borrowings	1,124,838	2,268,591
Expenses paid in advance	1,328,777	923,343
Prepaid rents	367,480	200,940
Others debit balance	392,680	290,672
	<b>10,963,517</b>	<b>7,667,631</b>
Deducted from it:		
Provision for impairment	(816,594)	(816,594)
	<b>10,146,923</b>	<b>6,851,037</b>

The movement in provisions for other current assets is as follows:

	31 December 2022	31 December 2021
Balance at the beginning of the year	816,594	894,282
Component during the year (Note 22)	-	-
Written off during the year	-	(77,688)
Balance at the end of the year	<b>816,594</b>	<b>816,594</b>

**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

**11. TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES WITH RELATED PARTIES**

Parties are considered related parties if one of the parties has the ability to control the other party or to exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operational decisions. Related parties consist of shareholders, board members and businesses in which shareholders and members of the board of directors, individually or collectively, have significant influence. The Group's transactions with related parties are conducted on a purely commercial basis in the normal course of business and are approved by the management.

**11-1 Due to a related party:**

Name of the organization	31 December 2022	31 December 2021
Abaad Real Estate Investment Company	1,519,025	540,758
	<b>1,519,025</b>	<b>540,758</b>

**11-3 The most significant transactions that took place with related parties during the year are as follows:**

Organization	nature of relationship	The nature of the transaction	The volume of transactions	
			31 December 2022 (receivable / payable)	31 December 2021 (receivables / (payable))
Abaad Real Estate Investment Company	Affiliate	Expenses on behalf	111,784	1,764,948
	Finance		(1,250,000)	(667,000)
	Rent		(1,090,050)	(895,000)

**11-4 Benefits, remuneration and compensation for members of the Board of Directors and senior executives**

	For the year ended in 31 December 2022		For the year ended in 31 December 2021	
	BOD members	Key management members	BOD members	Key management members
Committee members' fees	71,000	14,000	79,000	16,000
Salaries and wages	-	1,110,720	-	1,026,720
Allowances	-	364,800	-	338,552
Bonuses	110,000	242,221	110,000	510,560
End of service	-	115,700	-	101,325
	<b>181,000</b>	<b>1,847,441</b>	<b>189,000</b>	<b>1,993,157</b>

**12. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

	31 December 2022	31 December 2021
Cash in banks	2,410,334	3,794,521
Cash at hand	346,253	318,028
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,756,587</b>	<b>4,112,549</b>

**12-1 non-monetary transaction**

	31 December 2022	31 December 2021
Re-measuring employees' end of service benefits (Note 16)	1,588,346	1,154,152
Transfer from statutory reserve to retained earnings	579,153	993,464

**13. SHARE CAPITAL**

The Group's written and paid-up capital is 60 million Saudi riyals as on 31 December 2022 (31 December 2021: 60 million Saudi riyals) divided into 6 million shares (31 December 2022: 6 million shares), each share value of 10 Saudi riyals.



**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

**14. STATUTORY RESERVE**

In accordance with the Articles of Association and the Companies Law in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, the group is required to transfer 10% of net income annually to statutory reserve until this reserve reaches 30% of its capital. This reserve is not available for distribution to shareholders.

**15. AGREEMENT RESERVE**

This reserve was formed based on the decision of the group's board of directors with the aim of developing the group's business. This reserve is subject to increase, decrease or distribution by a decision of the group's board of directors.

**16. EMPLOYEES' END OF SERVICE BENEFITS**

The system provides for post-service benefits for all employees who complete a qualifying period of service and are entitled to receive amounts mentioned under the Saudi Labor and Workers Law for each year / period of this service. The annual provision is based on the actuarial valuation. The valuation was performed as of December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021, using the projected unit credit method.

The actuarial assumptions that have been relied upon in the calculation of employee end of service benefits are as follows:

**16-1 Principal Actuarial Assumptions**

	31 December 2022	31 December 2021
Discount rate	4.5%	% 2.25-2.5
Salary increases rate (% per annum)	3.38%	% 2
Employee turnover (% per annum)	9.5%	% 10

**16-2 The movement in the present value of defined benefit obligations**

	31 December 2022	31 December 2021
Present value at the beginning of the year	6,942,426	5,900,174
Current service cost	685,710	189,486
Interest cost	123,178	114,004
	808,888	303,490
Paid during the year	(1,598,522)	(415,390)
Actuarial losses / (gains)	1,588,346	1,154,152
	7,741,138	6,942,426

**16-3 The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted average for key assumptions is:**

Factor	Change in assumption	31 December 2022	31 December 2021
Discount rate	%1+	7,308,185	6,539,224
	%1-	8,230,231	7,400,236
Long-term salary	%1+	8,226,707	7,396,839
	%1-	7,303,010	6,534,334
Employee turnover rate	%10+	7,705,784	6,941,891
	%10-	7,779,376	6,942,969

The sensitivity analyzes above are based on the change in one assumption while all other assumptions remain constant. In practice, this is not likely to happen as some changes in some assumptions may be related to each other. When calculating the sensitivity of employees' end of service benefits to a material actuarial assumption, the same method is applied (the present value of the employees' defined benefit obligation calculated on the basis of the unit cost method of credit estimated at the end of the reporting period) when computing the end of service compensation for employees recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position.

**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

**17. BORROWINGS**

This item represents the value used from bank facilities to import goods under documentary credits issued by local banks. These borrowings are often of a renewable nature and loan fees are determined based on market prices. These borrowings are guaranteed for the benefit of the banks through the land owned by the company under the instrument number 910106038304 and bonds. For an order worth 39 million Saudi riyals (note 6).

The following is a statement of the movement of borrowings granted by local banks:

	<u>31 December 2022</u>	<u>31 December 2021</u>
Balance at the beginning of the year	45,707,275	49,077,891
Proceed during the year	122,346,647	96,460,208
Accrued financing expenses	1,262,093	900,597
Paid during the year	(123,699,664)	(100,731,421)
Total borrowings from local banks at the end of the year	<u>45,616,351</u>	<u>45,707,275</u>
	<u>31 December 2022</u>	<u>31 December 2021</u>
Current portion of the loan	44,698,781	44,551,143
Non-current portion of the borrowings	917,570	1,156,132
	<u>45,616,351</u>	<u>45,707,275</u>

**17-1 Borrowings Terms**

Some of these borrowings contain bank commitments. In the event that these pledges are not adhered to, the borrowings are repaid upon the lender's request. The pledges are monitored on a monthly basis by the management. Under the terms of the loan agreements as of December 31, 2021.

The Group's exposure to interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and liquidity risk has been disclosed in note No. (26).

**18. ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER CREDIT BALANCES**

	<u>31 December 2022</u>	<u>31 December 2021</u>
Advance payments clients	2,760,282	7,495,896
Salaries payable	960,124	1,066,678
Sales commissions payable	972,474	914,958
Accrued VAT	543,560	876,705
Accrued rents	511,295	452,055
GOSI	99,597	105,203
Performance guarantee obligations	471,624	-
Accrued Professional fees	158,500	125,000
Remuneration and allowances	522,316	766,000
Others	230,426	121,347
	<u>7,230,198</u>	<u>11,923,842</u>



**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

**19. ZAKAT PROVISION**

**A- The Zakat position**

The group submitted its zakat declarations to the General Authority for Zakat and Income ("the Authority") until the year ended on December 31, 2021 and obtained a certificate from the General Authority for Zakat and Income in effect until Ramadan 19 1443H corresponding to April 30, 2022, on July 20, 2020 initial zakat assessment was made on the company Al-Omran Industrial Trading Company "the parent company" by the General Authority for Zakat and Income for the years from 2014 to 2018 amounting to 2.75 million Saudi riyals. On September 20, 2020, the group filed an objection with the General Authority for Zakat and Income and is still under examination and study by the Authority. On October 31, 2021, a preliminary link was made to Al-Omran Company for Industry and Trade, the "parent company" by the General Authority of Zakat and Income for the years 2019 to 2020 at an amount of 1,933,471 Saudi riyals.

**B- The Zakat base**

	31 December 2022	31 December 2021
<b>Zakat on the holding company</b>		
Net income for the year before zakat	8,616,370	12,385,861
Charged allocations	1,735,726	1,491,782
<b>Adjusted net profit (A)</b>	<b>10,352,096</b>	<b>13,877,643</b>
Added to it:		
Capital	60,000,000	60,000,000
Statutory reserve	10,915,306	9,921,843
Agreement reserve	695,834	695,834
Actuarial reserve	(1,368,865)	(128,000)
Retained earnings	45,389,602	36,448,426
Accumulated allocations	20,149,697	17,933,169
Other additions	7,290,602	7,865,737
	<b>153,424,272</b>	<b>146,614,652</b>
Deducted from:		
Property, plant and equipment, net	35,664,220	(37,975,495)
Other deductions	2,567,907	(2,214,540)
<b>Total</b>	<b>(38,232,127)</b>	<b>(40,190,035)</b>
<b>Zakat base (b)</b>	<b>104,840,049</b>	<b>106,424,617</b>
Zakat is due on the share of shareholders in the holding company	2,865,281	2,724,187
<b>Zakat for the subsidiary company</b>	<b>2,554</b>	<b>12,184</b>
<b>Total Zakat</b>	<b>2,867,835</b>	<b>2,736,371</b>

**C- Movement of zakat provision**

	31 December 2022	31 December 2021
Balance at the beginning of the year	2,766,661	3,864,888
Charge for the year	2,884,282	2,736,371
Paid during the year	(1,451,784)	(3,834,598)
Balance at the end of the year	<b>4,199,159</b>	<b>2,766,661</b>

**20. Cost of sales**

	2022	2021
Beginning Inventory	104,530,779	93,952,343
Purchases	80,671,282	96,507,261
Operating expenses (20-1)	12,814,002	12,464,808
	<b>198,016,066</b>	<b>202,924,412</b>
Deducted from:		
Ending Inventory	105,912,861	104,530,779
<b>Cost of sales</b>	<b>92,103,205</b>	<b>98,393,633</b>

**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

**21. Cost of sales (CONTINUED)**

**20. 1 operating expenses**

	2022	2021
Salaries, wages and equivalents	7,285,937	6,964,424
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 6)	2,493,098	2,582,292
Electricity and water	620,568	652,412
Maintenance and repair	451,219	466,804
Fuels	293,712	254,201
Rentals	405,004	224,552
Governmental fees	372,402	275,084
Slicing and cutting	209,740	210,121
Travel and transportation	209,645	206,548
Hospitality and cleanliness	111,306	88,145
Telephone and mail	33,128	67,688
Transportation expenses	39,755	46,592
Banking expenses	11,855	11,841
Stationery and prints	1,040	1,596
Others	275,593	412,508
	<b>12,814,002</b>	<b>12,464,808</b>

**22. SELLING AND MARKETING EXPENSES**

	2022	2021
Salaries, wages and equivalents	5,181,379	4,928,977
Discounts payable to customers	1,947,981	2,604,956
Transportation expenses	1,395,717	1,471,223
Maintenance and repair	1,494,380	1,134,632
Commission sales	926,812	1,383,666
Rentals	1,596,006	1,424,903
Governmental fees	299,180	208,599
Amortization of right-of-use assets (Note 7)	417,682	464,800
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 6)	127,790	204,496
Expense of Performance guarantee obligations	471,624	-
Subsistence expenses	286,108	270,795
Fuels	208,744	189,630
Telephone and mail	140,625	97,464
Advertising	56,068	33,730
Electricity and water	132,229	126,163
Travel and transportation	235,453	225,090
Hospitality and cleanliness	41,487	32,797
Stationery and prints	52,756	10,079
Banking expenses	63,840	64,979
Consulting fees	6,325	8,000
Others	78,491	61,317
	<b>15,160,677</b>	<b>14,946,296</b>



**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

**23. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES**

	2022	2021
Salaries and Wages	5,487,632	4,485,416
Expense for slow moving inventory items	145,277	-
Banking expenses	363,516	278,125
Consulting fees	511,812	572,950
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 6)	197,235	122,293
Travel and transportation	103,064	72,908
Telephone and mail	102,004	117,522
Governmental fees	90,310	166,307
Maintenance and repair	45,591	33,097
Electricity and water	38,492	26,316
Rentals	204,708	155,500
Hospitality and cleanliness	19,142	5,020
Fuels	3,184	10,957
Stationery and prints	7,337	7,064
Others	258,513	233,120
	<u>7,577,817</u>	<u>6,286,595</u>

**24. FINANCE COST**

	2022	2021
Lease obligations benefits (Note 7)	32,057	45,000
Loan financing costs	3,229,942	2,022,139
	<u>3,261,999</u>	<u>2,067,139</u>

**25. LOSS / GAIN PER SHARE**

The basic and diluted share of operating income and net income is calculated by dividing the operating income and net income by the weighted average of the number of ordinary shares outstanding at the end of the year. The number of shares outstanding as on December 31, 2022, reached 6 million shares (6 million shares: December 31, 2021).

There was no downgrade item affecting the weighted average number of common shares IN 2022 and 2021

**26. SEGMENT INFORMATION**

Segment information relates to the group's activities and business, which the group's management has relied on as a basis for preparing its financial information, for its compatibility with internal reporting methods. Transactions between segments are carried out on the same terms as dealing with other parties.

Segment s' assets, liabilities and operating activities include items directly related to a specific segment and items that can be distributed among the different segments on reasonable basis.

**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

The following is a summary of the financial segment information in Saudi riyals as on December 31, 2021, and December 31, 2020, respectively, according to the nature of the activity:

<b>31 December 2022</b>			
	<b>Industrial segment</b>	<b>Commercial segment</b>	<b>Total</b>
Revenue	62,879,532	64,053,579	126,933,111
Cost of sales	42,077,643	50,025,562	92,103,205
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>20,801,889</b>	<b>14,028,017</b>	<b>34,829,906</b>
Selling and marketing expenses	9,041,989	6,118,688	15,160,677
General and administrative expenses	4,893,262	2,684,555	7,577,817
<b>Profit from operating</b>	<b>6,866,638</b>	<b>5,224,774</b>	<b>12,091,412</b>
Finance costs	1,345,651	1,916,348	3,261,999
Provision expense for contingent Liabilities	218,613	81,387	300,000
Other income	43,478	43,478	86,955
<b>profit before zakat</b>	<b>5,345,852</b>	<b>3,270,516</b>	<b>8,616,368</b>
Zakat	1,428,802	1,455,480	2,884,282
<b>profit for the year</b>	<b>1,428,802</b>	<b>1,815,036</b>	<b>5,732,086</b>

  

<b>31 December 2021</b>			
	<b>Industrial segment</b>	<b>Commercial segment</b>	<b>Total</b>
Revenue	60,205,880	75,034,627	135,240,507
Cost of sales	38,563,317	59,830,316	98,393,633
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>21,642,563</b>	<b>15,204,311</b>	<b>36,846,874</b>
Selling and marketing expenses	9,357,389	5,588,907	14,946,296
General and administrative expenses	2,788,734	3,497,861	6,286,595
<b>Profit from operating</b>	<b>9,496,440</b>	<b>6,117,543</b>	<b>15,613,983</b>
Finance costs	1,404,508	662,631	2,067,139
Provision expense for contingent Liabilities	498,606	498,605	997,211
Other income	13,652	13,653	27,305
<b>profit before zakat</b>	<b>7,606,978</b>	<b>4,969,960</b>	<b>12,576,938</b>
Zakat	1,274,112	1,368,185	2,642,297
<b>profit for the year</b>	<b>6,332,866</b>	<b>3,601,775</b>	<b>9,934,641</b>

External sales did not meet any of the quantitative limits referred to in the International Financial Reporting Standard No. (8) "Operating Segment s", and accordingly, the geographical segment information was not disclosed.

## **27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT**

The Group's principal financial liabilities include borrowings and trade payables, accrued expenses, other current liabilities, due to a related party and lease obligations. The Group's principal financial assets consist of cash and cash equivalents, account receivables, due from a related party, and other current assets. The main financial risks arising from the Group's financial instruments are market risk (including interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. Management reviews and conforms to policies to manage these risks.

### **27-1 Market risk**

It is the risk of fluctuation in a financial instrument due to changes in prices prevailing in the market, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates, which affects the group's income or the value of its financial instruments. Market risk management aims to manage and control exposure to market risk within acceptable limits while maximizing returns. There has been no change in the Group's exposure to market risks or the manner in which these risks are managed and how they are measured.

#### **27-1-1 Interest rate risk**

Interest rate risk is the exposure to various risks associated with the impact of fluctuations in the prevailing interest rates on the group's financial position and cash flows. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on its interest-bearing assets and liabilities, which mainly represent bank facilities and borrowings. Management limits interest rate risk by monitoring interest rate changes. Management monitors the changes in interest rates and believes that the cash flow risk and the interest rate risk on the fair value of the Group are not material.

The receivables and payables of the Group carried at amortized cost are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in IFRS 7, where the carrying value or future cash flows do not change due to the change in interest rates in the market. Consequently, the Group is not exposed to fair value interest rate risk.



**AL OMRAN INDUSTRIAL TRADING COMPANY**  
**(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**  
**(Saudi Riyals)**

**27-1-2 Foreign currency risk**

Foreign currency risk is the risk of fluctuation in the value of financial instruments due to changes in foreign exchange rates. Foreign currency risk arises when future commercial transactions, assets and liabilities are recognized in a currency other than the Saudi riyal. The company's exposure to foreign currency risk is limited mainly to euro and US dollar transactions, the company's management believes that its exposure to foreign currency risk is limited as the Saudi riyal is pegged to the US dollar. Fluctuations in the euro exchange rates are monitored on an ongoing basis. The management monitors fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and believes that the company is not substantially exposed to changes in exchange rates, and given that the company's transactions in euros are very few, the management believes that it is not effective.

**27-2 Credit risk**

It is the risk that one party will not be able to fulfill its obligations, causing financial losses to the other party. The Group does not have significant concentration of credit risk. Cash and cash equivalents are deposited with local banks with high credit ratings. Account and other receivables are mainly due from customers in the local market and are shown at their estimated collectible value. The Group has policies in place to reduce its exposure to credit risk. The carrying values of financial assets represent the maximum credit risk:

**ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE**

	Book Value	Current	30-60 days	61-90 days	91-180 days	181-270 days	More than 271	Provision
2022	46,037,226	8,244,457	9,962,948	4,884,008	9,882,541	1,763,906	11,299,366	(8,942,957)
2021	48,402,376	14,574,422	9,116,120	7,110,925	9,314,557	1,060,918	7,225,434	(8,942,957)

**27-3 Liquidity risk**

This is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in obtaining the necessary financing to meet obligations associated with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may arise when the inability to sell a financial asset quickly at a value close to its fair value. Liquidity risk is managed through regular monitoring of the adequacy of liquidity available to meet the group's financial obligations. The group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it has sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under normal and accepted conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the group's reputation.

The following table summarizes the company's financial liabilities in the related maturity groups based on the remaining period at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position and up to the contractual maturity date. The amounts shown in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

	Book Value	Less than 1 year	1-5 Years	More than 5 years
<b>31 December 2022</b>				
Borrowings	45,616,351	44,698,781	917,570	-
Trade payables	5,244,818	5,126,695	118,123	-
Due to a related party	1,519,025	1,519,025	-	-
Lease liabilities	1,371,886	345,000	1,026,886	-
	<u>53,752,080</u>	<u>51,689,501</u>	<u>2,062,579</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>31 December 2021</b>				
Borrowings	45,707,275	44,551,143	1,156,132	-
Trade payables	4,177,949	4,177,949	-	-
Due to a related party	540,758	540,758	-	-
Lease liabilities	2,059,829	197,917	1,861,912	-
	<u>52,485,811</u>	<u>49,467,767</u>	<u>3,018,044</u>	<u>-</u>



**27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)**

**27-4 Fair value**

The fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled in a transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- Through the primary market for the asset or liability, or
- Through the market that is most beneficial to the asset or liability in the absence of the main market.

The primary or most beneficial market must be available for the group to access.

The fair value of an asset or liability is measured using assumptions used by market parties when pricing the asset or liability on the assumption that market participants are working in the best economic interests of them.

The fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account the ability of market parties to provide economic benefits by using the asset to achieve the best benefit from it or by selling it to another market party to use it in a manner that achieves the best benefit from it.

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate to the circumstances and conditions and has sufficient data to measure the fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable data, and minimizing the use of unobservable data to the greatest extent.

All assets and liabilities for which fair values are measured or whose fair values are disclosed in the consolidated financial statements are categorized within the scope of the fair value hierarchy described below based on the lowest level data that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- The first level: prices traded in active markets for the same assets or liabilities.
- The second level: other valuation techniques in which the minimum significant inputs are observable, directly or indirectly, to the fair value measurement.

- Level 3: other valuation techniques in which the minimum significant inputs that are relevant to the fair value measurement are unobservable.

With regard to assets and liabilities included in the consolidated financial statements on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the above hierarchy by re-evaluating classification (based on the lowest level inputs that are significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each period of preparation Consolidated Financial Statements.

The carrying value of financial assets that cannot be measured at fair value is the approximate value of their fair value. All financial liabilities are measured on an amortized cost basis, which reasonably approximates their fair value.

**Risk Management**

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. Capital is the property rights of the company's shareholders. The primary objective of the company's capital management is to support its business and maximize shareholder value.

It is the policy of the Board of Directors to maintain a strong capital base that works to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and sustain the future development of the business. The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital, and the Board of Directors also monitors the level of dividends to shareholders.

In order to maintain the capital structure and provide returns to shareholders, the group provides returns to shareholders through dividend distributions as shown in the consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ending on 31 December 2022

**28. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS**

The company's management believes that there are no events subsequent to the date of the financial statements that require an amendment or disclosure of the financial statements.

**29. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 were approved by the Board on 7 Ramadan 1444H corresponding to 29 March 2023.